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 On behalf of our members, board of directors, and officers, I am pleased to present the New York  On behalf of our members, board of directors, and officers, I am pleased to present the New York 

Gaming Association (NYGA) 2018 Annual Report. Gaming Association (NYGA) 2018 Annual Report. 

 The state of our industry is strong and growing. In 2018, gross gaming revenues topped  The state of our industry is strong and growing. In 2018, gross gaming revenues topped 

$2 billion – a 3.3% increase despite some of the highest industry tax rates in the nation. And our special $2 billion – a 3.3% increase despite some of the highest industry tax rates in the nation. And our special 

commitment to education has never been stronger. From the moment Video Lottery Terminals (VLTs) were commitment to education has never been stronger. From the moment Video Lottery Terminals (VLTs) were 

first authorized by New York State in 2001, the performance of our industry has been inexorably tied to first authorized by New York State in 2001, the performance of our industry has been inexorably tied to 

the funding of our schools. In 2018 alone, NYGA facilities generated more than $900 million for New York the funding of our schools. In 2018 alone, NYGA facilities generated more than $900 million for New York 

schools, bringing our cumulative funding for education since 2004 to a prodigious $9.2 billion. schools, bringing our cumulative funding for education since 2004 to a prodigious $9.2 billion. 

 New York’s students, parents and teachers may be the principal beneficiaries of our members’  New York’s students, parents and teachers may be the principal beneficiaries of our members’ 

success, but they are by no means the only winners. Local taxpayers, farmers, family-owned small success, but they are by no means the only winners. Local taxpayers, farmers, family-owned small 

businesses, construction workers and so many others benefit from the investments our members make in businesses, construction workers and so many others benefit from the investments our members make in 

their host communities. their host communities. 

 In 2020, NYGA will be advocating for new initiatives to preserve and expand these benefits and  In 2020, NYGA will be advocating for new initiatives to preserve and expand these benefits and 

generate hundreds of millions of dollars in additional tax revenue. These initiatives will provide state generate hundreds of millions of dollars in additional tax revenue. These initiatives will provide state 

policy makers with a compelling opportunity to implement changes in the gaming environment that will policy makers with a compelling opportunity to implement changes in the gaming environment that will 

enhance revenue for New York State quickly and significantly.enhance revenue for New York State quickly and significantly.

 We trust this report paints a true picture of the state of our industry and in so doing, helps our  We trust this report paints a true picture of the state of our industry and in so doing, helps our 

partners in state government make decisions that reinforce NYGA’s historic mission of supporting our partners in state government make decisions that reinforce NYGA’s historic mission of supporting our 

schools and strengthening our communities.schools and strengthening our communities.

Sincerely, Sincerely, 

Michael Kane Michael Kane 

President & Executive Director,  President & Executive Director,  

New York Gaming Association  New York Gaming Association  

 THE PRESIDENT

MESSAGE FR OM 
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2018 Distribution 
of Gross Gaming 
Revenue
Often referred to as “net win” or the “hold,” Gross 

Gaming Revenue (GGR) is the total amount wagered after 

winnings were paid out. GGR is the truest measurement of 

the economic value of gaming. NYGA members’ GGR topped 

$2.02 billion in CY 2018, a 3.3% increase over CY 2017.

44%
 Education 

Contribution  

$900,758,900

21%
 Operations  

$429,700,000

11%
Racing & 

Breeding  

$222,500,000

9%
Lottery 

Admin & 

Gaming  

$187,500,000

9%
Capital 

Investment  

$180,200,000

5%
 Net Revenue 

to Operator  

$102,200,000

1%
 Payments 

to Host 

Municipalities  

$10,500,000

Distribution of NYGA member gross gaming revenue,  Distribution of NYGA member gross gaming revenue,  

CY 2018 (in $ millions)CY 2018 (in $ millions)

$2 .02 $2 .02 
BILLIONBILLION    
UP 3.3%UP 3.3%
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History of NYGA member Funding for education,  History of NYGA member Funding for education,  

CY 2004 – CY 2018 (in $ millions)CY 2004 – CY 2018 (in $ millions)

Note: Rivers Casino and Resort is included in the above figures as of CY 2018.

20182018

Empire City $303,835.7

Resorts World NYC $297,836.5

Jake’s 58 $89,977.2

Saratoga $60,023.8

Finger Lakes $48,563.7

Rivers Casino & Resort $41,842.1

Batavia Downs $23,898.5

Hamburg $20,808.5

Monticello $13,972.9

Total Funding  Total Funding  
for Educationfor Education $900,758.9$900,758.9

Monticello

$13,972.9

Empire City

$303,835.7

Resorts World NYC

 $297,836.5

Jake’s 58

$89,977.2

Saratoga

$60,023.8

Finger Lakes

$48,563.7

Rivers

$41,842.1

Batavia Downs

$23,898.5

Hamburg

$20,808.5

Education Funding by Education Funding by 
Member CY 2018Member CY 2018

$900 million in 2018 $900 million in 2018 
$9.2 billion since 2004$9.2 billion since 2004

Education 
Funding  
When it comes to education funding, NYGA is at the 

head of the class. Our members have delivered more 

than $9.2 billion for New York’s schools since video lottery terminals were first authorized 

by the state. In 2018 alone, NYGA members generated a near-record $900 million for our state’s 

schools, fully 44% of gross gaming revenues — more than any other state. This significant 

and reliable funding helps ensure that taxpayers have relief and our educators have the 

resources they need.
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In 2018, NYGA made the grade with more than $2.9 billion in economic activity, an 

increase of 14% over 2017. This figure includes the sum total of the wages of all 

full-time-equivalent employees and other outputs from our members including 

benefits and the purchase of goods and services. 

NYGA members directly employed 5,271 employees in 2018, an increase of nearly 29%. 

On average, full-time NYGA member employees earn annual wages that exceed 

New York State’s median salary. When indirect employment is taken into 

account, NYGA can confidently claim that 26,865 individuals earn their 

livelihoods as a result of economic activity generated by our members. 

Statewide 
Economic Impact

JOBSJOBS WAGESWAGES OUTPUT*OUTPUT*

NYGA Member OperationsNYGA Member Operations

Direct employment 5,271 $217,553.2 $217,553.2

Purchasing and construction 1,226 $94,225.2 $236,178.8

Indirect and induced effects 2,024 $131,965.4 $359,728.5

Subtotal, NYGA Member Operations Impact 8,521 $443,743.9 $813,460.5

State Lottery Division ContractsState Lottery Division Contracts

Direct impact 303 $15,818.3 $45,860.0

Indirect and induced effects 179 $12,851.5 $35,100.7

Subtotal, State Lottery Division 

Contracts Impact
482 $28,669.8 $80,960.7

Support for Racing and BreedingSupport for Racing and Breeding

Direct impact 4,443 $96,281.5 $222,500.1

Indirect and induced effects 947 $45,049.8 $118,441.7

Subtotal, Support for Racing and 

Breeding Impact
5,390 $141,331.3 $340,941.8

Revenue for EducationRevenue for Education

Direct impact 7,316 $786,524.4 $900,758.9

Indirect and induced effects 3,304 $201,142.8 $551,648.6

Subtotal, Revenue for Education Impact 10,620 $987,667.1 $1,452,407.5

Out-of-State Visitor SpendingOut-of-State Visitor Spending

Direct impact 1,377 $52,885.2 $124,495.2

Indirect and induced effects 475 $32,348.0 $86,926.9

Subtotal, Out-of-State Visitor 

Spending Impact
1,852 $85,233.2 $211,422.1

Total ImpactTotal Impact 26,86526,865 $1,686,645.4$1,686,645.4 $2,899,192.5$2,899,192.5

Gaming Association 

Members Generate  

$2.5  Billion  

in Economic  Activity 

in 2017

*Output includes wages, 

salaries and benefits, and 

the purchase of goods and 

services.

$2 .9$2 .9

b illio
n

b illio
n

Total economic Total economic 

impact of NYGA impact of NYGA 

members in members in 

New York State, New York State, 

CY 2018 (wages CY 2018 (wages 

and output in and output in 

millions) millions) 
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NYGA members spent $74.8 million on new 

construction and equipment in 2018. Over the 

lifetime of their facilities, NYGA members 

have made capital improvements exceeding 

$2 billion. Whether expanding or upgrading 

existing buildings or improving racing  

facilities, these important investments 

support construction jobs for hardworking 

members of the building trades.  

Capital 
Investment

Capital 

Improvements 

by NYGA 

Member CY 

2018

*For Rivers Casino and Resort, gross 

gaming revenue includes unclaimed 

funds and prior period adjustments, 

fines and penalties.

Resorts World NYC $62,580,800

Finger Lakes $3,890,300

Batavia Downs $2,852,500

Hamburg $1,624,000

Monticello $1,005,700

Rivers casino & resort $1,000,000

Saratoga $928,400

Empire City $725,000

Jake’s 58 $168,800

TOTALTOTAL $74,775,500$74,775,500

Nearly $75 million Nearly $75 million 
in capital in capital 

investments in 2018investments in 2018

In CY 2018, 

full-time 

NYGA member 

employees earned 

an annual 

average of $47,094.

Total gross gaming 

revenue* by NYGA 

member, CY 2018 (in 

millions)

CY 2018CY 2018

Resorts World NYC $692,648.7

Empire City $600,658.2

Saratoga $126,369.0

Finger Lakes $104,211.7

Monticello $35,540.4

Hamburg $59,452.8

Batavia Downs $57,555.8

Jake’s 58 $199,949.4

Rivers Casino & Resort $154,551.9

Total GGRTotal GGR $2,029,937.9$2,029,937.9

In CY 2018, NYGA member gross gaming revenue 

totaled more than $2 billion, of which nearly 

$1.1 billion (54.1% of total GGR) was distributed 

directly to New York State and local 

governments.

Between CY 2017 and CY 2018, NYGA member 

gross gaming revenue rose by 3.3%.
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State & Local  
Governments

Our members are a critical source of income for many New York 

municipalities. In 2018, NYGA members generated more than $105 million for 

state and local governments through taxes on income, sales and property 

as well as other sources. Since 2007, these contributions total in excess 

of $582 million. These funds help stabilize and reduce the tax burden while 

defraying costs associated with member facilities. NYGA members benefit 

their communities financially through direct aid from the state, taxes paid 

directly to local governments, and revenues generated indirectly through 

spending on payroll, purchasing and construction. 

$107 $107 
millionmillion

Economic impact of NYGA member facilities on NY state  Economic impact of NYGA member facilities on NY state  

and local revenues, CY 2018 (in millions)and local revenues, CY 2018 (in millions)

DIRECTDIRECT

IMPACTIMPACT

INDIRECT/INDIRECT/

INDUCEDINDUCED
TOTALTOTAL

State governmentState government

Education revenue $900,758.9 – $900,758.9

Lottery administration & gaming operations $187,539.7 – $187,539.7

New York State income tax $11,278.2 $24,984.2 $36,262.4

New York State sales tax $5,117.3 $7,116.8 $12,234.0

New York State corporate tax $791.1 $1,611.7 $2,402.9

Pari-mutuel tax $2,289.0 – $2,289.0

Unemployment insurance taxes $1,470.2 – $1,470.2

Other state taxes, fees & payments $333.1 – $333.1

Subtotal, State Government Revenues $1,109,577.4 $33,712.7 $1,143,290.1

Local governmentLocal government

Aid to municipalities and counties $28,259.6 – $28,259.6

Local income tax $2,170.0 $4,411.7 $6,581.6

Local sales tax $5,063.8 $7,042.4 $12,106.1

Real property tax $24,000.0 – $24,000.0

Water/sewer fees $1,708.5 – $1,708.5

Payments to host and regional municipalities 

and counties
$10,460.5 – $10,460.5

Other local taxes, fees & payments to municipalities $3,223.0 $1,656.7 $4,879.7

Subtotal, Local Government Revenues $74,885.4 $13,110.7 $87,996.1

TotalTotal $1,184,462.8$1,184,462.8 $46,823.4$46,823.4 $1,231,286.2$1,231,286.2
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Effective NYS tax rates (mandated payments as a percent of gross gaming Effective NYS tax rates (mandated payments as a percent of gross gaming 

revenues) by NYGA member, CY 2018 (in millions)revenues) by NYGA member, CY 2018 (in millions)

  

Gross gaming Gross gaming 

revenuerevenue

Education Education 

contributioncontribution

Lottery admin  Lottery admin  

and gamingand gaming

Support for Support for 

racing and racing and 

breedingbreeding

Host and Host and 

regional regional 

municipalities municipalities 

&  counties&  counties

Total mandated Total mandated 

contributioncontribution

Effective Effective 

tax ratetax rate

Resorts World 

NYC
$692,648.7 $297,836.5 $69,266.0 $110,823.8 – $477,926.2 69.00%

Empire City $600,658.2 $303,835.7 $60,065.8 $60,065.8 – $423,967.3 70.58%

Saratoga $126,369.0 $60,023.8 $12,636.9 $12,636.9 – $85,297.6 67.50%

Finger Lakes $104,211.7 $48,563.7 $10,421.2 $10,421.2 – $69,406.0 66.60%

Monticello $35,540.4 $13,972.9 $3,454.0 $3,454.0 – $20,881.0 60.45%

Hamburg $59,452.8 $20,808.5 $5,945.3 $5,945.3 – $32,699.0 55.00%

Batavia Downs $57,555.8 $23,898.5 $5,755.6 $5,755.6 – $35,409.6 61.52%

Jake’s 58 $199,949.4 $89,977.2 $19,994.9 $9,997.5 $2,000. $121,969.6 60.00%

Rivers $154,551.9 $41,842.1 – $3,400.0 $10,460.5 $52,302.7 33.84%

Total Total $2,029,937.9$2,029,937.9 $900,758.9$900,758.9 $187,539.7$187,539.7 $222,500.1$222,500.1 $12,460.5$12,460.5 $1,319,859.2$1,319,859.2 64.92%64.92%
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History of NYGA member racing and breeding support,  History of NYGA member racing and breeding support,  

CY 2004 – CY 2018 (in $ millions)CY 2004 – CY 2018 (in $ millions)
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Racing & 
Breeding 
Support 

$2 .1  $2 .1  
BillionBillion

Revenue from NYGA facilities funds standardbred and 

thoroughbred purses, breeding funds, and support for a 

wide array of agriculture-related businesses including 

trainers, family farmers and veterinarians. In 2018 

alone, this support exceeded $222 million, helping push 

the total from 2004 through 2018 past the $2.1 billion 

mark.   

Note: Rivers Casino and Resort is included in the above figures as of CY 2018.
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Economic impact of NYGA member support for racing and Economic impact of NYGA member support for racing and 

breeding in NYS, CY 2018 (wages and output in millions)breeding in NYS, CY 2018 (wages and output in millions)

JOBSJOBS WAGESWAGES OUTPUT*OUTPUT*

Direct impact 4,443 $96,281.5 $222,500.1

Indirect and induced impact 947 $45,049.8 $118,441.7

Total ImpactTotal Impact 5,3905,390 $141,331.3$141,331.3 $340,941.8$340,941.8

*Output includes wages, salaries and benefits, and the purchase of goods and services.

Percent distribution of total NYGA member Percent distribution of total NYGA member 

support to racing/breeding/NYRA, CY 2018 support to racing/breeding/NYRA, CY 2018 

(in millions)(in millions)

2018 SUPPORT 2018 SUPPORT 

Standardbred Purses $80,275.4

Standardbred Breeding Fund $10,982.2

Finger Lakes Thoroughbred Purses $9,118.5

Finger Lakes Thoroughbred Breeding Fund $1,302.6

NYRA Thoroughbred Purses $56,547.5

Thoroughbred Breeding Fund $11,389.5

NYRA Operations Fund $23,378.8

NYRA Capital Expenditure Fund $29,505.5

Subtotal, Purses $145,941.4

Subtotal, Breeding $23,674.3

Subtotal, NYRA Operations and Capital 

Expenditures
$52,884.3

Total Racing and Breeding SupportTotal Racing and Breeding Support $222,500.1$222,500.1

$222  $222  
millionmillion  
 racing  &   racing  &  
breeding  breeding  
supportsupport

  

Economic Impact 
of Racing & 
Breeding Support 
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Batavia Downs is operated by Western Regional 

Off-Track Betting Corporation, a public benefit 

corporation owned jointly by 15 counties in Western 

New York and the cities of Buffalo and Rochester. 

Residents of these 17 local governments rely on the 

after-tax profits generated by Batavia Downs to 

provide tax relief and fund vital services. 

Boasting more than 800 video gaming machines and 

located conveniently off of the New York State 

Thruway, Batavia Downs attracts more than 800,000 

visitors annually. The oldest lighted harness track 

in America, Batavia Downs has operated since 1940, 

and in 2018, featured 67 nights of racing. A recently 

added four-story 50,000-square-foot, 84-room hotel 

featuring full-service business, meeting and banquet 

facilities has cemented Batavia Downs’ position as  

one of the region premier conference and 

entertainment destinations. 

Batavia Downs Gaming

$90 Million $90 Million 

Economic Economic 
ImpactImpact

$24 Million $24 Million 

Education Education 
FundingFunding



Page 18

Founded in 1899 as the Empire City Trotting Club, 

Empire City Casino has grown to become one of the 

largest entertainment and gaming destinations in the 

northeast welcoming nine million visitors annually. 

As the sixth largest gaming floor in the nation, it is 

Manhattan’s closest casino, located just 15 miles from 

midtown, and is at the apex of the tri-state area, 

attracting guests from New York, New Jersey, and 

Connecticut.

Featuring 5,200 of the hottest slots, electronic table 

games, including three card poker, blackjack, craps, 

roulette, bacarrat and sic bo, Empire City also offers 

guests year-round harness racing, international simulcasting and regular 

live entertainment. A variety of dining options will satisfy the most discerning 

palates, offering inviting sit-down restaurant options, as well as delicious and 

convenient options at Lil’ Cocina and the International Food Court.

Generating more than $300 million annually for education, Empire City also 

remains committed to the communities it serves. It provides hundreds of 

thousands of dollars of charitable giving annually through in-kind and cash 

donations to support more than 400 charitable organizations.

Empire City Casino

$872 Million $872 Million 
Economic Economic 

ImpactImpact

$304 Million  $304 Million  
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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Operating since 1962, Finger Lakes Gaming & Racetrack has 

grown to host nearly 2 million visitors annually. With 

more than 1,100 gaming machines, live thoroughbred and 

simulcast racing, and a 448-seat bar, lounge and buffet, 

Finger Lakes Gaming & Racetrack is one of the region’s 

largest employers supporting 446 direct jobs.      

Located in the heart of the picturesque Finger 

Lakes, the facility is a national leader in 

equine safety and proudly supports a local 

network of mostly family-owned farms that 

supply the track’s trainers and breeders. 

Finger Lakes Gaming & Racetrack is owned by 

the Buffalo-headquartered Delaware North, 

one of the world’s largest privately held 

hospitality providers.   

Finger Lakes  
Gaming & Racetrack

$141 Million $141 Million 
Economic Economic 

ImpactImpact

$49 Million $49 Million 
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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Located on Erie County’s historic fairgrounds, Hamburg 

Gaming & Raceway boasts nearly 900 video table 

games, harness racing, dining and entertainment. 

A recently completed $2 million renovation has 

enhanced the gaming experience, ensuring that the 

facility will continue to deliver for local schools 

and taxpayers.   

Hamburg Gaming & Raceway is operated by Buffalo-

headquartered Delaware North. With 55,000 employees 

on four continents, Delaware North serves half a 

billion guests a year in sports stadiums, national 

parks, airports and casinos. 

Hamburg  
Gaming & Raceway 

$63 Million $63 Million 
Economic Economic 

ImpactImpact

$21 million $21 million 
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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Opened in 2017, Jake’s 58 Hotel & Casino is located 

in Islandia just off the Long Island Expressway. 

Featuring 1,000 electronic table games including 

Blackjack, Craps, Roulette, Baccarat and Three-Card 

Poker, Jake’s 58 includes a 227-room hotel and Bistro 

58, one of Suffolk County’s premier dining destinations.  

Jake’s 58 is operated by Delaware North on behalf 

of Suffolk Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation. 

Jake’s 58 takes its name from the owners of 

Delaware North, the Jacobs family, and the LIE exit 

number, 58, where the facility is located. 

Jake’s 58 Hotel & Casino 

$227 Million $227 Million 
Economic Economic 
ImpactImpact

$90 Million $90 Million 
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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Monticello Casino & Raceway is located just 90 minutes 

north of New York City in the picturesque Catskill 

mountains. Owned by Empire Resorts, the historic 

facility first began harness racing in 1958 and added 

video lottery terminals in 2004. Over the course of 

its storied history Monticello Casino & Raceway has 

hosted millions of visitors, employed thousands of local 

workers and helped fund New York’s schools including 

generating $13.9 million for education in 2018 alone. 

In addition to harness racing, Monticello offers 1,100 

video lottery terminals and electronic table games 

including blackjack, roulette, three-card poker and 

craps.    

Monticello  
Casino & Raceway 

$52 Million $52 Million 
Economic Economic 
ImpactImpact

$14 Million $14 Million 
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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Resorts World Casino New York City boasts 

6,000 slot machines and electronic table games, 

drawing 10 million guests annually, supporting 

direct employment of over 1,000 employees and 

generating $1 billion in economic activity. The only 

casino within the City of New York, the property 

is located in Queens adjacent to the Aqueduct 

Racetrack. 

Resorts World Casino New York City is a member 

of the Genting Group, the world’s largest operator 

of destination resorts and an international leader 

in gaming. The Genting Group employs over 60,000 

people worldwide servicing more than 50 million 

visitors per year. 

Resorts World Casino  
New York City

$1 Billion $1 Billion 

Economic Economic 

ImpactImpact

$298 Million 
$298 Million 

Education Education 

FundingFunding
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Rivers Casino & Resort Schenectady features a 

50,000-square-foot gaming floor with 1,150 slot 

machines, 67 gaming tables and a 16-table poker 

room. The property includes extensive meeting space, 

the 165-room Landing Hotel, and five distinctive 

restaurants including the award-winning Duke’s 

Chophouse.    

Opened in 2017, Rivers Casino & Resort Schenectady 

continued to grow in 2018, supporting more than 

1,000 direct employees, driving $172 million in economic 

activity and generating $41.8 million for education.    

Rivers Casino & Resort 
Schenectady 

$172 Million $172 Million 
Economic Economic 

ImpactImpact

$42 Million $42 Million 
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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In 2018, Saratoga Casino Hotel passed the milestone 

of $1 billion in total lifetime revenue generated for 

education. The property’s 1,700 gaming machines help 

drive nearly $200 million in economic activity and 

support more than 612 direct employees. 

2018 also marked the groundbreaking for a new 

capital improvement project, an 1,800-square-foot 

covered gaming terrace. Home to harness racing 

since 1941, Saratoga Casino Hotel offers a 117-room 

hotel, more than 3,000 square feet of meeting 

space and dining options including Morton’s The 

Steakhouse. 

Saratoga Casino Hotel

$199 Million $199 Million 
Economic Economic 

ImpactImpact

$60 Million $60 Million 
Education Education 
FundingFunding
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PROMOTING 
RESPONSIBLE 

GAMING
NYGA is a member of the National Council on Problem Gambling and works 

closely with the New York Council on Problem Gambling. These efforts 

have helped establish standards and practices to address problem gambling 

and enhance programs already in place. Resources include the state’s 24-

hour hotline, voluntary self-exclusion programs administered by individual 

facilities, and further assistance through the state Office of Alcoholism 

and Substance Abuse Services. NYGA recently supported a number of 

new initiatives to address problem gambling including S.1978/A.3477 which 

would establish a legislative task force on responsible gaming.

If you or someone you know has a gambling problem,  

please call 1-877-8-HOPENY or  

text HOPENY (467369)

Page 27



Page 28

New York Gaming Association
111 Washington Avenue, Suite 506

Albany, NY 12210

(518) 436-1122

www.newyorkgaming.org
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